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WEST JAVA I AND TI PROJECTS

A. PERSONNEL

1.

ENGINEER

MONTHLY REPORT

MARCH 1981

a. On 25 March, MAIN reguested PLN for the approval of
Mr. T.L. Jones for temporeirry assignment as Substation

Engineer on the Projects. Mr. Jones's services in

Indonesia will be required in June 1981 to assist in

erecticn and testing of the Lubstations,

b. End of the month strength was as follows:

NAME

West Java [ and 11

R.W. Malchow
C.J. HWhitby
J.C. Harkey
C.L. Crume
H. Gunatian
Zainal Saur

Vest Java 11

D.L. Hawks

TITLE

e st

Project Manager
Manager of Administration

Substation [ng./Constr. Mgr.

Substation Constr. Eng.
Acministrative Assistant
Surveyor

Substation Inspector

ARRIVAL DATE

24
10
15

13
16

29

Oct.
Sep.
Oct.
Jun,
Aug.
Mar.

Feb.

1978
1974
1977
1979
1979
1978

1980



2. PLN

a. End of the month strength was as follows:

JO8 TITLE NUMBER
Logistics Coordinator
Secretaries
Draftsmen

Accounting Clerks
Reproduction Personnel

£ N N B W

-

Drivers

b. In addition to the above Staff, approximately 100 PLN Counterpart
and field personnel were assigned to the Projects as of 31 March.

B. ADMINISTRATION AlD GENERAL

1. ADMINISTRATION

a. Terminal Dates

(1) TDDA (Last day that USAID Loan Funds can be committed) -
30 June 1981,

(2) 7DD (Last dcy that payments can be made from USAID Loan
Funds) - 31 March 1982, :

(3) Scheduled Final Substation Energization - 31 December 1981,

(4) Scheduled Completicn of Engineering Services - 30 June 1982.



b.

West Java I Contrect Dazea

(1)

(3)

(5)

ho. Pj. 013/PST/74
Anendment No. 1
frendment No., 2
Amendment No. 3

Amendment No. 4

16 Feb,

2 Sep.

12 Mar,

10 Jan.

29 Aug.

C.7. Main-Enginecering Services

No. Pj. 153/PST/77
Aroandment nNo, 1

Anencnont Ne.

LS I SN

foendaent 0.

Trzy Construction Coupany

Tower Steel, Insulators and

No. Pj. 20z/PS7/77
Amendaent ho. 1
Ccpnerweld Industiries

Shieluuire

No. Pj. 203/PsT/77
Fuzendiment No. 1
Arencient Mo, 2
Scuthwire Company

Conductor

NO. . 0oQ/FST/T78

frondnent Do, 1

T > DAt e e iy gy -
LCNS Cn oo k;-:,“.: ..\1.4‘1:1,,’.&‘;»

Wire Siringing Lauinmont

5 Sep.
10 Jul.
17 Sep.

8 Oct.

76

'75

77

'79

'80

‘77
'78
'79
'80

Ac.essories

28 Nov.
20 Nov.

28 Nov.
10 Jul,
30 Mar,

10 Mar.
13 Dec.
Co.

77
'78

'77
'78
'79

'78
'78

us $
Rp.
us ¢
Rp.
us $
Rp.
us $
Rp.
us §
Rp.

us $
us $
us $
us ¢

us $
us $

us $
us $
us $

us ¢
us $

1,366,452,
81.308.525,

14.575.975,
1,589,936.
49.916.408,
867,561.
92.358,466,

316.936,745,

2,531,335.

202,682.
168,927.

284,209,
10,449,

1,906,391

369,473.¢
31,162,

00

00

a0

58

67
78

.70
54,615.
30,83¢6.

55
58

39






http:395,819.20
http:80,409.19
http:2,452,391.40
http:47,613.72
http:4,499,800.74
http:87,852.00



http:856,064.00
http:1,541,729.00
http:RING/80.81



http:3,974,100.16
http:4,981,321.52
http:87,852.00
http:2,659.54
http:140,881.33
http:311,400.72
http:7,744,165.78
http:112,000.00









http:2,284.49

c. Bandung Utara Substation Civil Work..
Contractor - P.T. Pembangunan Perumahan
11 March 1981
25 March 1981

d. Bandung Utara Substation Control House,
Contractor - P.T. Perfect Circle
11 March 1981
25 March 1981

e. Bogor Substation Civil Work and Control House,
Contractor - P.T. Perfect Circle
12 March 1981
26 March 1981

PROBLEM ARCAS "ARD TCNTATIVE SOLUTIONS

1. The Ujungberung Switchyard and Control House Construction
remains scveral months behind the original schedule. Control
House Constructicn has been turncd over to a subcontractor,
thereby permitting P.T. Erscs to concentrate fully on completion
of the Switchyard Civil Work, With this new arrangement and at
the present pace of work, the Switchyard and Control House
critical items should be compicted in sufficient time so the
substation car be eneraized by the end of the year.

2. The Bogor Substation Switchyard and Control House Construction
are approximately two (2) months and six (6) weeks behind
schedule, respectively. A Tletter recommending the replacement
of the grading sub-contractor was seat to PLN. It is still
not expected that Contractor delays will delay scheduled completion

of the Project past the end of the year,






C.

e,

Tower Erection. All towers are erected and accepted.

ROW Procurement and Clearing. All ROW Procurement and Clearing

are ccnpleted.

Conductor and Shieldwire. Stringing between Towers No. 38

and 42 on the Ujungberung - Randung Utara Line Section was
completed during the month,

Construction required to replace Towers No. 317 and No. 319
on the Cirebon - Ujungberung Line Section was started during
the mounth.

F. TRANSMISSICN - WEST JAVA 1

1.

Construction
a. TJower - Site Procurement. All tower sites have been procured.
b. Foundz:tion. All foundations have been installed.
c. Jower Erection. All towers have been installed and accepted.
d. Bgﬂnﬁrpcy!}@ppﬁ_gpd.fJﬁg)jpg. A1l RGW procurement and
clearing are completed,
e. Conductor and Shicldwire. Phase conductor and shicldwire have

been installed.

Material Supply

a.

A few items of line hardware to be used as spares are
in Indonesian custons,
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(3)

Erection, Wiring and Testing

PLN Erection forces completed erection of 70 KV bus
subport, switch, Tine trap and lightning arrester
structures. Work continued on the 70 KV main and
CCVT structures. It is expected that the substation
will be energized by the end of the year.

c. Bandung Utara. Substation

(1)

(2)

(3)

Switchyard

The Contractor is continuing work on the transformer
column foundations, cable trench, fence, yard drainage,
road culverts and ground mat. The Contractor began work
on conduit installation. The Contractor is approximately
six (6) months behind his criginal schedule. Because

of his lack of progress during March, it is not possible
to estimate a completion date for the work.

Control House

The Contractor cumpletad the columns and tie beams during
March. The Contractor continued work on the first floor
roof, brick work, final plastering and electrical conduits.
The Contractor began work on the cable trench and the
electrical fixtures and outlets. The Contractor is
approximately three and one-half (3%) months behind
schedule. It is estimated that the work will be completed
by the end of July.

Access Road

The Contractor has started werk on the section between the
existing rocd and the substation entrance. It is estimated
that the road will be completed by the end of May.

- 14 -



(4) Erection, Wiring and ‘Testing

During March, PLN erection crews completed installation

of the 150 KV line terminals, lightning mast, CCVT,

Wave Trap and lightning arrester structures. PLN continued
work on tna 150 KV bus support structures, switch stands,
bus insulators and switches. Should the probiem with

the switchyard civil work construction be resolved

shortly, energization of the substation should take place
before the end of tte year.’

d. Bogor Substation

(1) Switchyard Civil Work

The Contractor completed the transformer foundations.
Work continued on the substation road, fence, drainage
system, cavble trench, yard grading, firewalls, ground
mat and road culverts. Work began on the 20 KV & 6.6 KV
structure foundations.

The Contractor is approximately two (2) months behind
schedule. It is estimated that the work will be finished
by the end of June.

(2) Control House

ihe Contractor completed his site fi1l work and columns.
Work continued on soil compaction, brick work and final
.plastering. The Contractor began pouring a first floor
roof and forming the ground floor slab and cable trench.

The Contractor is approximately six (6) weeks behind
schedule. It is estimoted that the work will be completed
by the end of July.



(3) Access Road

PLN is presently preparing construction drawings for

the new road route, PLN will negotiate with the Tow Bidder
for the previous access road route. It is expected that
negotiations will take place during April.

A heavy duty temporary access road will be built from the

Tc11 Road to the Substation, This will permit transport of
the transformers and the other heavy pieces of equipment.

(4) Erection, Wiring and Testing
During March, PLN erection crews installed 150 KV bus
support, switchstand, 1ine terminal, lightning mast, CCVT,
wave trap and lightning arrester structures.
2. Material Supply
Most material is presently in Indonesia, Remaining control boards
are scheduled for shipment in April., There should be no delays

due to material shortages.

MOBILE RADIO

1. The duplexer at the Puncak Repeater was tuned during March.

2. The fixed station at Bandung Utara will be installed when electric
power is installed, which should he by the end of May.

SCHEDULES

1. Current Shipping Schqdulq‘

This schedule s on pages 18 and 19. Based on the present
supply contracts only five shipments are pending. A1l material
should bz received vell befeore the end of 1981,

- 16 -



West Java I and II Projects Completion

The tables which are on pages 20 and 21 give the scheduled and
actual completion. of the various phases of the Projects.
Engineering as well &s physical completion are included in the
percentage figures.

The page follcwing page 21, the Projects Completion, is a graph
based on these tables and in addition shows the monthly scheduled
percentage ccmpletion to the end of the Project. The scheduled
completion is based on the estimated schedule at the time Amendment
No. 4 of the Engineering Services Contract was signed and dues

not necessarily reflect the Schedule provided by the various
Construction Contractors.

Construction Progress

The pages following the Project Ccmpletion graph are Project
Schiedules showing the relationship between the actual physical
construction and Contractor or PLN scheduled progress. This is
a new format from that included in previous Monthly Reports.



WEST JAVA T AND II

TRANSMISSION ARND SMBSTATION PRIJECTS

Item

Contract Pj.152/PST/77,
Socket Clevis
Contract Pj.153/PST/77,
Shipment complete
Contract Pj.203/PST/77,
Shipment complece
Contract Pj.202/PST/77,
Shipment complete
Contract Pj.050/PST/78,
Shipment complete
Contract Pj.051/PST/78,

Shipment complete

CURRENT SHIPPING SCHEDULE

ETA in PLN
Shipping Date Warehouse

Irby Construction Ccmpany,
Transmission Line Materials - WJ I1
23 December 19560 15 April 1981

Irby Construction Company,

Transmission Line Materials - WJ 1

Southwire Company,
Conductor ~ WJ I

Copperwer Indusiries,
Alumoweld Shielcdwire - WJ 1

Tension Stringing Equipment, Inc.
Wire Stringing Equipment -~ WJ 1

Onio Brass Company,
Surge Arresters, WJ I & II

Comments

In Indonesia



ETA in PLN
Item ~ Shipping Date Warehouse

Contract Pj.052/°ST/78, Irby Construction Company,
Substation Equipment and Maintenance
Tools and Equipment - WJ T & WJ II

1. Panels for Bogor 4 April 1981 4 June 1981
(2), Bandung Utara
(2) & Bandung Selatan
(1), and miscellaneous items.
2. Substation Bus 4 June 1981 4 August 1981
Ceatract Pj.053/PST/78, General Eleciric Company,
A Substation Equipment - WJ 1 & WJ II
1. Spare Parts 22 August 1980 22 April 1981

2. Replacement Parts 26 December 1980 26 April 1981

Contract Pj.087/PST/78, Motsrola Company,
Mobile Radio Egquipment - WJ I.

Communication System 30 April 1981 30 June 1981
Analyzer, Channel

Elements & Base Station

Yodule Servicing Adaptof.

31 March 1981

Comments

Replacement
Item.

In Indonesia

In Indonesia



West Java I Project
Project Completion
(Includes Engineering and Design)

as of 31 March 1981

Weidhted Percent of Item Percent of Project
Percent of Completed to Date Completed to Date
Work Item Project Scheduled Actual Scheduled Actual
Transmission Line
Foundations 28.9 100.0 100.0 28.9 28.9
Tower Ercction 13.5 100.0 100.0 13.5 13.5
Conductor Stringing 11.7 100.0 100.0 11.7 11.7 .
Tegal Substation
Switchyard 2.0 100.0 100.0 2.0 2.0
Erecton and Wiring . 1.2 100.0 100.0 1.2 1.2
Ujungberung Substation
Switchyard Civil Work 15.2 100.0 84.1 15.2 12.8
Control House 11.5 79.1 71.8 9.1 8.3
Equipment trection, ‘
Wiring and Testing 10.3 45.6 48.4 4.7 5.0
Radio System 5.7 - 100.0 100.0 5.7 5.7
Total 100.0 92.0 . 89.1

=== ag=s s===



(Includes Engineering and Design)

Work Item

Transmission Line

Foundations
Tower Erection
.Conductor Stringing

Bandung Utara Substation

Switchyard Civil YWerk
Control House
Equipment Erection,
Wiring and Testing

Bogor Substation

Switchyard Civil Work
Control House
Equipment Erection,
Wiring and Testing

B
Radio Systean

Total

, West Java I Project
Project Completion

as of 31 March 1981

Weighted Percent of Item Percent of Project
rercent of Completed to Date Comnleted to Date
Project Scheduled Actual Scheduled Actual
4
28.1 - 100.0 100.0 28.1 28.1
13.1 100.0 100.0 13.1 13.1
11.1 100.0 100.0 11.1 11.1
7.3 100.0 67.8 7.3 4,
75.4 52.0 4.6 3.2
4.9 28.6 30.6 1.4 1.5
10.6 100.0 71.9 10.6 7.6
5.8 74,1 50.0 4,3 2.9
7.0 28.6 20.3 2.0 1.4
6.0 100.0 99.9 6.0 6.0
160.0 88.5 79.8
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Bogor Substation

Substation Road Construction

Bogor Substation

Ground Mat Connection

.

et
AR Using Locally Made Molds







